granted into future years was “Not Restrictive Enough,” “Fair” or “Too Restrictive.” 

The policy considered permitted a developer to carry over into the next calendar year only so many 

unused allotments as, when totaled with the residential housing allotments issued in that next 

calendar year, would total one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the allotments actually used 

in the prior year. A plurality of forty-three and seven-tenths percent (43.7%) of the electorate 

considered the policy to be “Fair.” Approximately thirty-seven percent (37%) of the electorate 

desired a more restrictive view of carry-overs and considered it to be “Not Restrictive Enough.”

[...]

At the general municipal 

election on November 5, 1996, Measure B was reconsidered by the City electorate and was 

reaffirmed by more than a majority of the City electorate voting on the ballot measure. 

I. In 1995 and 1996, the City annexed to its territory a total of one thousand three hundred thirty-

two (1,332) acres of largely vacant agricultural lands to provide future growth areas for both 

residential developments and nonresidential developments. Prior to annexing these areas, the City 

adopted amendments to its 1993 General Plan which provided plans for streets, highways, and

[...]

Measure B target of twenty percent (20%) multifamily housing and that mechanisms are 

considered in the entitlement process that ensure the development of multifamily housing 

concurrently with the development of any adjacent single-family housing. 

K. A second future growth area, consisting of approximately four hundred seventy-seven (477) acres, 

is known as the “Southwest Annexation Area.” It is depicted in the draft Southwest Dixon specific 

plan as providing building sites for approximately five hundred ninety (590) low density residential 

dwelling units and six hundred thirty-one (631) medium density residential dwelling units, or a total 

of one thousand two hundred twenty-one (1,221) low and medium density dwelling units, in 

addition to providing commercial and employment uses. 

L. A third future growth area, consisting of six hundred forty-three (643) acres, is known as the 

“Northeast Annexation Area” and contains no residential land uses and is depicted in the General 

Plan and the Northeast Quadrant specific plan as being available for development for commercial 

and industrial uses. 

M. In 1996, the annexation of the Southpark Annexation Area and the Southwest Annexation Area

[...]

development of the future residential growth areas will not unnecessarily impact the educational 

infrastructure operated by the District. 

W. The City’s fair share of the housing needs determination of the San Francisco Bay region, as 

adopted by the Association of Bay Area Governments (“ABAG”) for the 1988 to 1997 period, was 

six hundred ninety-nine (699) units. The City was able to meet that need during that period 

notwithstanding the residential growth restriction in Measure B. 

X. The City’s fair share of the housing needs determination of the San Francisco Bay region, as 

adopted by the Association of Bay Area Governments (“ABAG”), for the 1999 to 2006 period is one 

thousand four hundred sixty-four (1,464) units. The City should, given favorable economic 

conditions, be able to meet the allocated housing need assigned to it by ABAG during the 1999 to 

2006 period notwithstanding the residential growth restrictions contained in Measure B. 

Y. The City General Plan and its housing element recommend a variety of programs and policies